

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

MAJOR SPORTING EVENTS BILL 2009

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee by Ms PENNICUIK)

1. Clause 3, lines 11 and 12, omit all the words and expressions on these lines.
2. Clause 3, page 3, line 2, omit "7" and insert "6".
3. Clause 3, page 3, line 16, omit "118" and insert "105".
4. Clause 3, page 4, line 5 omit "advertising;" and insert "advertising—".
5. Clause 3, page 4, after line 5 insert—
"but does not include aerial advertising by a not-for profit organisation or
by an organisation established for a public purpose;".
6. Clause 3, page 4, line 7, omit "127" and insert "114".
7. Clause 3, page 7, line 26, omit "157" and insert "144".
8. Clause 3, page 8, line 21, omit "183" and insert "170".
9. Clause 3, page 8, line 25, omit "87" and insert "83".
10. Clause 3, page 8, line 34, omit "40" and insert "36".
11. Clause 3, page 11, line 1, omit "9" and insert "8".
12. Clause 3, page 13, line 24, omit "25" and insert "21".
13. Clause 3, page 14, lines 15 and 16, omit all the words and expressions on these lines.
14. Clause 3, page 14, line 27, omit "6" and insert "5".
15. Clause 3, page 16, lines 13 to 16, omit paragraph (l).
16. Clause 3, page 16, line 32, omit "31" and insert "27".
17. Clause 3, page 17, line 6, omit "31" and insert "27".
18. Clause 3, page 18, line 21, omit "9" and insert "8".
19. Clause 3, page 19, line 6, omit "9" and insert "8".
20. Clause 3, page 19, line 24, omit "152" and insert "139".
21. Clause 3, page 20, line 9, omit "163" and insert "150".

22. Clause 6, lines 21 and 22, omit "10, Part 11, Part 12 and Part 13" and insert "9, Part 10, Part 11 and Part 12".
23. Clause 8, line 16, omit "event." and insert "event; and".
24. Clause 8, after line 16 insert—
 - "() the method for recording attendance at the major sporting event to ensure accurate recording for auditing purposes, including, but not limited to, use of turnstiles and electronic devices to record attendances."
25. Clause 8, page 23, line 1, omit "6" and insert "5".
26. Clause 8, page 23, line 7, omit "7" and insert "6".
27. Clause 8, page 23, line 27 omit "6, Part 7 or Part 8" and insert "5, Part 6 or Part 7".
28. Clause 9, lines 16 to 21, omit paragraphs (a) to (f).
29. Clause 9, after line 21 insert—
 - "() the findings of a cost-benefit analysis carried out to determine the likely net economic benefit to the State from staging the event, including—
 - (i) the size of the event;
 - (ii) the likely number of spectators for the event;
 - (iii) the likely media coverage of the event and revenue from media coverage of the event;
 - (iv) the contribution to Victoria's international profile as a host of major events;
 - (v) the commercial arrangements for the event;
 - (vi) the social and environmental impacts of the event;
 - (vii) the cost of staging the event;
 - (vii) the likely revenue from ticket sales and "new money" spent by visitors associated with the event;"
30. Clause 11, lines 14 to 22, omit paragraph (b).
31. Clause 11, after line 22 insert—
 - "(b) must have regard to the findings of a cost-benefit analysis carried out to determine the likely net economic benefit to the State from staging the event, including—
 - (i) the size of the event;
 - (ii) the likely number of spectators for the event;
 - (iii) the likely media coverage of the event and revenue from media coverage of the event;

- (iv) the contribution to Victoria's international profile as a host of major events;
 - (v) the commercial arrangements for the event;
 - (vi) the social and environmental impacts of the event;
 - (vii) the cost of staging the event;
 - (vii) the likely revenue from ticket sales and "new money" spent by visitors associated with the event."
32. Clause 12, lines 15 to 23, omit paragraph (b).
33. Clause 12, after line 23 insert—
- "(b) must have regard to the findings of a cost-benefit analysis carried out to determine the likely net economic benefit to the State from staging the event, including—
 - (i) the size of the event;
 - (ii) the likely number of spectators for the event;
 - (iii) the likely media coverage of the event and revenue from media coverage of the event;
 - (iv) the contribution to Victoria's international profile as a host of major events;
 - (v) the commercial arrangements for the event;
 - (vi) the social and environmental impacts of the event;
 - (vii) the cost of staging the event;
 - (vii) the likely revenue from ticket sales and "new money" spent by visitors associated with the event."
34. Clause 13, lines 5 and 6, omit "6, Part 7 or Part 8" and insert "5, Part 6 or Part 7".
35. Division heading preceding clause 15, omit this heading.
36. Clause 15, omit this clause.
37. Clause 16, omit this clause.
38. Division heading preceding clause 17, omit this heading.
39. Clause 17, omit this clause.
40. Clause 18, omit this clause.
41. Division heading preceding clause 19, omit "4" and insert "2".
42. Clause 22, page 33, line 2, omit "7" and insert "6".

43. Clause 22, page 33, line 5 , omit "Part 8 to an event (aerial advertising);" and insert "Part 7 to an event (aerial advertising).".
44. Clause 22, page 33, lines 6 and 7, omit paragraphs (d) and (e).
45. Clause 22, page 33, lines 13 to 30, omit subclauses (3), (4), (5) and (6).
46. Division heading preceding clause 25, omit "5" and insert "3".
47. Clause 34, line 2, omit "32 or 33" and insert "28 or 29".
48. Clause 34, line 17, omit "32 or 33" and insert "28 or 29".
49. Clause 35, line 28, omit "32 or 33" and insert "28 or 29".
50. Clause 35, line 31, omit "32" and insert "28".
51. Clause 35, page 41, line 2, omit "33" and insert "29".
52. Clause 35, page 41, line 8, omit "32" and insert "28".
53. Clause 35, page 41, line 9, omit "33" and insert "29".
54. Clause 38, page 44, line 15, omit "32" and insert "28".
55. Clause 38, page 44, line 19, omit "33" and insert "29".
56. Clause 38, page 44, line 23, omit "36" and insert "32".
57. Clause 45, line 13, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
58. Clause 45, line 16, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
59. Clause 45, line 22, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
60. Clause 45, lines 25 and 26, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
61. Clause 46, line 28, omit "45" and insert "41".
62. Clause 47, lines 32 and 33, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
63. Clause 47, page 50, line 20, omit "45" and insert "41".
64. Clause 48, lines 23 and 24, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
65. Clause 48, page 51, line 3, omit "45" and insert "41".
66. Clause 49, line 7, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
67. Clause 49, line 16, omit "45" and insert "41".
68. Clause 50, line 20, omit "48" and insert "44".

69. Clause 50, line 21, omit "49" and insert "45".
70. Clause 50, lines 22 and 23, omit "37, 38, 43 or 44" and insert "33, 34, 39 or 40".
71. Clause 52, line 31, omit "51" and insert "47".
72. Clause 52, line 35, omit "51" and insert "47".
73. Clause 52, page 53, lines 1 and 2, omit "53 or 60" and insert "49 or 56".
74. Clause 52, page 53, line 4, omit "59" and insert "55".
75. Clause 52, page 53, line 8, omit "51" and insert "47".
76. Clause 53, line 28, omit "37 or 38" and insert "33 or 34".
77. Clause 53, line 29, omit "51" and insert "47".
78. Clause 54, line 30, omit "43 or 44" and insert "39 or 40".
79. Clause 54, page 55, line 4, omit "43 or 44" and insert "39 or 40".
80. Clause 55, line 6, omit "54" and insert "50".
81. Clause 55, line 10, omit "54" and insert "50".
82. Clause 55, line 14, omit "56" and insert "52".
83. Clause 56, line 22, omit "54" and insert "50".
84. Clause 57, line 31, omit "54" and insert "50".
85. Clause 57, page 57, line 5, omit "43 or 44" and insert "39 or 40".
86. Clause 58, line 22, omit "54" and insert "50".
87. Clause 58, page 58, line 4, omit "54" and insert "50".
88. Clause 59, line 8, omit "51" and insert "47".
89. Clause 59, line 10, omit "53" and insert "49".
90. Clause 59, line 12, omit "37 or 38" and insert "33 or 34".
91. Clause 59, line 29, omit "54" and insert "50".
92. Clause 59, line 30, omit "56" and insert "52".
93. Clause 59, page 59, line 2, omit "43 or 44" and insert "39 or 40".
94. Clause 60, line 22, omit "37 or 38" and insert "33 or 34".

95. Clause 60, line 26, omit "43 or 44" and insert "39 or 40".
96. Clause 75, lines 8 and 9, omit "62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 or 74" and insert "58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 or 70".
97. Clause 75, line 28, omit "62, 66 or 67" and insert "58, 62 or 63".
98. Clause 76, line 24, omit "75" and insert "71".
99. Clause 77, line 6, omit "75" and insert "71".
100. Clause 77, line 7, omit "75" and insert "71".
101. Clause 78, line 15, omit "75" and insert "71".
102. Clause 78, line 17, omit "75" and insert "71".
103. Clause 80, line 22, omit "62, 63 or 65" and insert "58, 59 or 61".
104. Clause 80, line 25, omit "79" and insert "75".
105. Clause 80, line 28, omit "66" and insert "62".
106. Clause 81, lines 27 and 28, omit "(m) or (n) and insert "(l) or (m)".
107. Clause 81, page 71, line 8, omit "82" and insert "78".
108. Clause 81, page 71, lines 15 and 16, omit "62, 63, 65 or 66" and insert "58, 59, 61 or 62".
109. Clause 82, line 23, omit "81" and insert "77".
110. Clause 82, line 26, omit "80" and insert "76".
111. Clause 82, page 72, line 3, omit "80" and insert "76".
112. Clause 82, page 72, line 25, omit "79" and insert "75".
113. Clause 83, lines 14 and 15, omit "62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 or 74" and insert "58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 or 70".
114. Clause 84, after line 17 insert—

"() Before giving a direction under subsection (1), the authorised officer must warn or attempt to warn the person that he or she may have engaged in an activity specified in subsection (1)(a), (1)(b) or (1)(c), as the case requires."
115. Clause 85, lines 21 and 22, omit "80, 83 or 90" and insert "76, 79 or 86".
116. Clause 85, lines 30 and 31, omit "80, 83, 84 or 90" and insert "76, 79, 80 or 86".

117. Clause 85, page 75, line 3, omit "80, 83, 84 or 90" and insert "76, 79, 80 or 86".
118. Clause 85, page 75, line 15, omit "80, 83 or 90" and insert "76, 79 or 86".
119. Clause 85, page 75, lines 19 and 20, omit "80, 83, 84 or 90" and insert "76, 79, 80 or 86".
120. Clause 85, page 75, lines 25 and 26, omit "80, 83, 84 or 90" and insert "76, 79, 80 or 86".
121. Clause 86, line 30, omit "62, 64, 67(2) or 85" and insert "58, 60, 63(2) or 81".
122. Clause 86, page 77, lines 10 and 11, omit "62, 64, 67(2) or 85" and insert "58, 60, 63(2) or 81".
123. Clause 86, page 77, lines 15 and 16, omit "62, 64, 67(2) or 85" and insert "58, 60, 63(2) or 81".
124. Clause 87, lines 29 and 30, omit "63, 64, 65, 68 or 69" and insert "59, 60, 61, 64 or 65".
125. Clause 87, line 31, omit "62" and insert "58".
126. Clause 88, lines 22 and 23, omit "62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 or 74" and insert "58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 or 70".
127. Clause 88, lines 29 and 30, omit "62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73 or 74" and insert "58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 or 70".
128. Clause 89, line 12, omit "88" and insert "84".
129. Clause 89, line 18, omit "88" and insert "84".
130. Clause 91, lines 20 and 21, omit "63, 65, 67(1), 68, 69, 70, 85(1), 85(2) or 85(3)" and insert "59, 61, 63(1), 64, 65, 66, 81(1), 81(2) or 81(3)".
131. Clause 91, lines 28 and 29, omit "65, 67(1), 68, 69, 70 and 85(1), 85(2) and 85(3)" and insert "61, 63(1), 64, 65, 66 and 81(1), 81(2) and 81(3)".
132. Clause 91, line 31, omit "63" and insert "59".
133. Part heading preceding clause 92, omit this heading.
134. Clause 92, omit this clause.
135. Clause 93, omit this clause.
136. Clause 94, omit this clause.
137. Clause 95, omit this clause.

138. Clause 96, omit this clause.
139. Clause 97, omit this clause.
140. Clause 98, omit this clause.
141. Clause 99, omit this clause.
142. Clause 100, omit this clause.
143. Part heading preceding clause 101, omit "6" and insert "5".
144. Part heading preceding clause 115, omit "7" and insert "6".
145. Clause 115, line 4, omit "8" and insert "7".
146. Clause 121, line 32, omit "117" and insert "104".
147. Clause 121, line 34, omit "117" and insert "104".
148. Clause 121, page 101, line 2, omit "117" and insert "104".
149. Clause 121, page 101, line 5, omit "117" and insert "104".
150. Clause 121, page 101, line 8, omit "117" and insert "104".
151. Clause 122, line 13, omit "121" and insert "108".
152. Clause 123, line 16, omit "117" and insert "104".
153. Clause 123, page 103, line 8, omit "121" and insert "108".
154. Part heading preceding clause 124, omit "8" and insert "7".
155. Clause 128, line 31, omit "130" and insert "117".
156. Clause 131, line 8, omit "125" and insert "112".
157. Clause 131, line 10, omit "125" and insert "112".
158. Clause 131, line 12, omit "125" and insert "112".
159. Clause 131, line 15, omit "125" and insert "112".
160. Clause 131, line 18, omit "125" and insert "112".
161. Clause 132, line 24, omit "131" and insert "118".
162. Clause 133, line 27, omit "125" and insert "112".
163. Clause 133, page 110, line 21, omit "131" and insert "118".

164. Clause 137, line 26, omit "134" and insert "121".
165. Clause 137, page 114, line 5, omit "134" and insert "121".
166. Clause 137, page 114, line 7, omit "125" and insert "112".
167. Clause 139, page 115, line 12, omit "140" and insert "127".
168. Clause 148, line 11, omit "147" and insert "134".
169. Part heading preceding clause 151, omit "9" and insert "8".
170. Clause 152, line 28, omit "151" and insert "138".
171. Clause 157, page 126, line 5, omit "155" and insert "142".
172. Clause 157, page 126, line 30, omit "168" and insert "155".
173. Clause 158, line 21, omit "152" and insert "139".
174. Clause 158, line 26, omit "152" and insert "139".
175. Clause 158, line 28, omit "168" and insert "155".
176. Clause 158, line 32, omit "157" and insert "144".
177. Clause 158, page 128, line 7, omit "168" and insert "155".
178. Clause 159, page 129, line 4, omit "157" and insert "144".
179. Clause 162, line 11, omit "160" and insert "147".
180. Clause 164, page 132, line 28, omit "157" and insert "144".
181. Clause 168, line 13, omit "152" and insert "139".
182. Clause 168, line 15, omit "157" and insert "144".
183. Clause 173, line 34, omit "172" and insert "159".
184. Clause 173, page 141, line 14, omit "172" and insert "159".
185. Part heading preceding clause 183, omit "10" and insert "9".
186. Part heading preceding clause 188, omit "11" and insert "10".
187. Clause 188, line 4, omit "9" and insert "8".
188. Part heading preceding clause 192, omit "12" and insert "11".
189. Clause 193, line 30, omit "9" and insert "8".

190. Clause 193, page 156, line 12, omit "9" and insert "8".
191. Part heading preceding clause 195, omit "13" and insert "12".
192. Clause 196, line 17, omit "87" and insert "83".
193. Clause 197, line 24, omit "9" and insert "8".
194. Clause 197, page 160, line 1, omit "125" and insert "112".
195. Clause 202, page 162, line 5, omit "79" and insert "75".